Date:

September 13, 2021

To:

Interested Person

From:

David Besley, Land Use Services
503-823-7282 / David.Besley@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 21-038640 AD
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicants:

Brendan Sanchez and Caitlin Mckee
Access Architecture
400 Columbia Street, Suite 120
Vancouver, WA 98660

Owner:

CDP Developers LLC
3416 Via Oporto #310
Newport Beach, CA 92663

Owner:

Albert Alive Limited Partnership
3416 Via Oporto #301
Newport Beach, CA 92663

Owner Reps:

Libra Forde
Self Enhancement Inc
3920 North Kirby Avenue
Portland, OR 97227
Lucy Corbett
Community Development Partners
126 NE Alberta Street, Suite 202
Portland, OR 97211

Site Address:

4957 NE 8TH AVE

Legal Description:

BLOCK 2 LOT 1 EXC PT IN ST N 18' OF LOT 2, LESHS ADD; BLOCK 4
N 3 1/2' OF LOT 11 LOT 12 EXC PT IN ST, LESHS ADD
R491800250, R491801030
1N1E23BC 05600, 1N1E23BC 01300
2531

Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
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Business District:
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King, contact Libby Deal at libby.kingnapdx@gmail.com or
kingnapdx@gmail.com
Soul District Business Association, contact at info@nnebaportland.org
Northeast Coalition of Neighborhoods, contact at info@necoalition.org

Zoning:

CM2dh (Commercial/Mixed Use 2, Chapter 33.130 of the Portland
Zoning Code) “d” (Design Overlay Zone, Chapter 33.420 of the Portland
Zoning Code) “h” (Aircraft Landing Overlay Zone, Chapter 33.400 of the
Portland Zoning Code)

Case Type:
Procedure:

AD (Adjustment Review – 2 Concurrent Adjustments)
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Adjustment
Committee

Proposal:
The applicant is proposing to construct a new 31-unit affordable housing complex located at
4957 NE 8th Avenue as well as a 21-unit affordable housing complex located at 506 NE
Alberta Street. The Portland Zoning code requires that a minimum of 36 square feet of outdoor
area (which can also include indoor common areas) be provided for each dwelling unit on the
site (Section 33.130.228, Table 130-2). The NE 8th Avenue site proposes 886 square feet of
indoor common area, which is less than the required 1,116 square feet. The site at 506 NE
Alberta Street is proposing to exceed the outdoor requirement by 3,900 square feet (4,656
square feet outdoor/common space while only 756 square feet is required). The applicant
states that the 230 square foot deficit of common area on the NE 8th Avenue site is more than
accommodated for on the NE Alberta Street site and will be linked via programs and activities
which are open to residents of both buildings; however, the two sites are not adjacent to one
another and are therefore considered different sites. An Adjustment is therefore required to
reduce the minimum required 1,116 square feet of outdoor/common area to 886 square feet.
The Portland Zoning Code also requires a minimum of 1.5 long-term bicycle parking spaces per
unit (per Section 33.266.200; Table 266-6). Given the 31 units proposed on site, a minimum 47
long-term bicycle parking spaces are required. The applicant is requesting an Adjustment to
reduce the minimum long-term bicycle parking spaces from 47 to 35 (reduction from 1.5
spaces per unit to 1.1 spaces per unit).
Note 1: The two Adjustments are requested for the 4957 NE 8th Avenue site. The site at 506 NE
Alberta Street will meet development standards as proposed.
Note 2: The initial Adjustment request included reducing the minimum 11 required horizontal
racks (or lower-level racks of stacked spaces) to 8 (reduction from 30% to 25.8%); and
reduce the minimum larger bicycle space requirement from 2 to zero (reduction from 5% to
0%); however, due to review comments from Bureau of Transportation Engineering and
Development (Exhibit E.1), the applicant revised plans in order to meet these standards.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown
that approval criteria A. through F. of Section 33.805.040, Adjustment Approval Criteria, have
been met.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The 5,430 square foot vacant lot is relatively flat and located at the
southwest corner of NE 8th Avenue and NE Alberta Street. NE Alberta Street is a busy
commercial corridor with a mix of retail/commercial uses as well as higher density residential
development. The surrounding area includes single dwelling residential development to the
south and multi-dwelling residential development to the north. The neighborhood also contains
institutional uses, including St. Andrew Church across the street to the east, as well as the Dr.
Martin Luther King Jr. School and King School Park to the southwest.
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Zoning: The Commercial/Mixed Use 2 (CM2) zone is a medium scale zone intended for sites in
a variety of centers, along corridors, and in other mixed-use areas that have frequent transit
service. The zone allows a wide range and mix of commercial and residential uses, as well as
employment uses that have limited off‐site impacts. Buildings in this zone will generally be up
to four stories tall unless height and floor area bonuses are used, or plan district provisions
specify other height limits. Development is intended to be pedestrian‐oriented, provide a strong
relationship between buildings and sidewalks, and complement the scale of surrounding
residentially zoned areas. Development standards are intended to allow for flexibility of
development while maintaining compatibility within the City’s various neighborhoods.
The “d” zone overlay (Design Overlay Zone) is not impacted by the Adjustment proposal
because the design of the building will be meeting all requirements of the Community Design
Standards. The “h” zone overlay (Aircraft Landing Zone) is not impacted by the Adjustment
proposal.
Land Use History: City records indicate there are no prior land use reviews for this site.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed July 1, 2021. The
following Bureaus have responded as follows:
•

•

•

•

The Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development (PBOT) supports the
proposed Adjustment to reduce the overall number of bicycle parking spaces as
proposed from 1.5 to 1.1 spaces per unit; however, does not support the proposal to
reduce the horizontal spaces from 11 to 8, nor eliminating the large bicycle spaces from
2 to 0 (Exhibit E.1);
PBOT revised their response after the applicants changed their design, noting the
applicant has demonstrated compliance with the modified horizontal bike parking
requirement by providing 12 horizontal spaces, including 2 large bicycle parking spaces
placed on the second through fifth levels of the project. PBOT finds providing these
spaces ensures accessibility for all bike users currently and into the future as the City’s
modality goals evolve, especially in a neighborhood which has easy access to a variety of
bicycle infrastructure within the immediate area. PBOT supports the Adjustment
proposal to reduce the overall number of bicycle parking spaces from 1.5 spaces per
unit to 1.1 spaces per unit;
The Life Safety Review Section of the Bureau of Development Services (BDS) responded
with no concerns regarding the Adjustment review, noted that a separate building
permit is required for the work proposed, recommended the applicant request a
Preliminary Life Safety Meeting to verify building code requirements, and included
information about fire rated material and building permit requirements (Exhibit E.3);
and
The Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) responded with no concerns regarding the
Adjustment, noting that the Adjustment request will not preclude the construction of an
adequately sized stormwater management facility, and that the proposed building and
stormwater management plan are currently being reviewed under building permit 21049755 C0 (Exhibit E.4).

The following Bureaus have responded with no concerns (Exhibit E.5):
• The Site Development Review Section of BDS;
• The Fire Bureau; and
• The Water Bureau.
Neighborhood Review: One written response was received from a neighbor (Exhibit F.1).
Concerns about the density of the proposal and subsequent increase in vehicle parking
demand in an already congested area were expressed. Concerns were also expressed that the
proposed building may locate a dumpster at the SW corner of the building, near his property,
and that rats would be an issue.
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Staff Response: The Adjustment review includes a request to reduce the minimum required
outdoor/common area and to reduce the minimum long-term bicycle parking spaces. No
vehicle parking is required because the development qualifies for the affordable housing
exception (per Section 33.266.110.D.1), and the location of the dumpster is neither shown in
the site plan nor is it part of the Adjustment request. Relevant concerns are addressed in the
Zoning Code Approval Criteria section below.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.805.040 Adjustment Approval Criteria
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown
that approval criteria A. through F. below have been met.
A. Granting the Adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be
modified; and
Findings: The applicant is proposing to construct a new 31-unit affordable housing
complex, which requires two Adjustments:
1. To reduce the minimum required 1,116 square feet of outdoor/common area to
886 square feet; and
2. To reduce the minimum long-term bicycle parking spaces from 47 to 35
(reduction from 1.5 spaces per unit to 1.1 spaces per unit).
The relevant purpose statements and associated findings are found below:
Adjustments #1
33.130.228 Required Outdoor Areas
The required outdoor areas standards ensure opportunities for residents to have on-site
access to outdoor space for recreation, relaxation, natural area, or growing food. Required
outdoor areas are an important aspect for addressing the livability of a property with
residential units by providing residents with opportunities for outdoor activities, some
options for outdoor privacy, and a healthy environment. The standards ensure that
outdoor areas are located so that residents have convenient access. These standards also
allow for outdoor area requirements to be met by indoor community facilities because they
provide opportunities for recreation or gathering.
As noted in the Proposal section above, the “sister site” at 506 NE Alberta Street is
proposing to exceed the outdoor requirement by 3,900 square feet (4,656 square feet
outdoor/common space while only 756 square feet is required). While this development
is not adjacent to the subject site, it is only about 1/10 of a mile to the west, and the
additional outdoor area is a substantial increase over the 230 square foot deficit of
common area on the NE 8th Avenue site. These sites are proposed to be linked via
programs and activities which are open to residents of both buildings. Specifically, the
NE Alberta site proposes to provide the 8th Avenue site residents with “24-hour access
to a 3,300 square foot outdoor courtyard for recreation and relaxation. In addition to
this large natural outdoor area there is also a 600 square foot outdoor area with tables
and chairs overlooking Alberta Street, allowing residents to engage with pedestrians,
people watch, etc. Large folding glass doors open up the community room to this
outdoor area and help connect the two spaces.” (Exhibit A.1)
The 886 square feet of common area provided on the subject site include a 482 square
foot community room, a 106 square foot resident services room, a 70 square foot
computer room, and a 228 square foot meeting room. The proposed development will
serve veterans exiting from homelessness. To achieve this, significant resident services
will be provided, including case management through the Veteran’s Affairs (VA). Oneon-one and small group meetings with residents, along with tele-health appointments,
requires a confidential, separate meeting space separate from the community room,
which is available for all residents to use. There will also be a full-time property
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manager utilizing the proposed small office. Therefore, the proposed office and meeting
rooms are necessary to accommodate the unique operations needed to meet the
objective of successfully retaining housing for the target population.
It is anticipated that the majority of larger joint events will take place at the NE Alberta
site, given its larger community room space and ample outdoor courtyard space.
Smaller scale events, such as group counseling or weekly small group meetings, may be
held at the 8th Avenue site where the meeting room will better support the intimate
nature of these programs. Together, both buildings offer a variety of communal spaces
of different scales and levels of privacy as needed to engage with and support its
residents.
For these reasons, the proposal equally meets this purpose statement.
Adjustment #2
33.266.200 Minimum Required Bicycle Parking
Bicycle parking is required for most use categories to encourage the use of bicycles by
providing secure and convenient places to park bicycles. These regulations ensure
adequate short and long-term bicycle parking based on the demand generated by
different uses. Minimum bicycle parking facilities are based on the City’s mode split
goals, while acknowledging the usage rates for different uses. These regulations will help
meet the City’s goal that 25 percent of all trips be made by bicycle, while still
acknowledging that to meet the citywide goal the bicycle mode split will vary by
geographic area.
The 31 units proposed will consist of studio and 1-bedroom units and it is anticipated
that all or nearly all of the units will be single occupancy. The 35 long-term bike spaces
should therefore accommodate the needs or residents. The applicant notes that: “by
reducing the number of overall bike spaces, valuable floor area may be allocated
towards additional and much-needed meeting space for residents and their service
providers/case managers (Exhibit A.1).”
The PBOT review (Exhibits E.1 and E.2) notes:
“The applicant has provided in the record that similar, existing developments in
the Portland area tend to result in single-occupancy households. PBOT’s Active
Transportation and Safety division concurs with Development Review staff to
allow a reduction in the overall bike parking requirement for this project to 1.1
spaces per unit, resulting in 35 required long-term bicycle parking spaces due to
the all the proposed units being one-bedroom or studio units serving the target
population. Therefore, PBOT finds granting the adjustment will equally or better
meet the purpose of the regulation to be modified. “
For these reasons, the proposal equally meets this purpose statement.
This criterion is met.
B. If in a residential, CI1, or IR zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the
livability or appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, I, or CI2 zone, the
proposal will be consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired
character of the area; and
Findings: The subject site is in a Commercial zone. At this location, the City’s
Transportation System Plan classifies NE Alberta Street as a Transit Access Street and
NE 8th Avenue as a Local Service Street. PBOT has indicated no concerns regarding the
proposal’s consistency with the classification of adjacent streets.
The Portland Zoning Code defines “desired character” as “the preferred and envisioned
character (usually of an area) based on the purpose statement or character statement of
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the base zone, overlay zone, or plan district. It also includes the preferred and
envisioned character based on any adopted area plans or design guidelines for an area.”
In this instance, Desired Character is defined by the character statement of the CM2
zone, the Aircraft Landing Overlay Zone, the Design Overlay Zone, and the King
Neighborhood Plan.
The characteristics of the CM2 zone, “h,” and “d” overlay zones state:
The Commercial/Mixed Use 2 (CM2) zone is a medium-scale zone intended for
sites in a variety of centers, along corridors, and in other mixed-use areas that
have frequent transit service. The zone allows a wide range and mix of
commercial and residential uses, as well as employment uses that have limited
off-site impacts. Buildings in this zone will generally be up to four stories tall
unless height and floor area bonuses are used, or plan district provisions specify
other height limits. Development is intended to be pedestrian-oriented, provide a
strong relationship between buildings and sidewalks, and complement the scale
of surrounding residentially zoned areas.
The Aircraft Landing Overlay Zone (“h”) provides safer operating conditions for
aircraft in the vicinity of Portland International Airport by limiting the height of
structures, vegetation, and construction equipment.
The Design Overlay Zone (“d”) promotes the conservation, enhancement, and
continued vitality of areas of the City with special scenic, architectural, or
cultural value. The Design Overlay Zone also promotes quality high-density
development adjacent to transit facilities. This is achieved through the creation
of design districts and applying the Design Overlay Zone as part of community
planning projects, development of design guidelines for each district, and by
requiring design review or compliance with the Community Design Standards. In
addition, design review or compliance with the Community Design Standards
ensures that certain types of infill development will be compatible with the
neighborhood and enhance the area.
The proposed 5-story residential building (which will utilize bonuses for increased
height) will be consistent with the CM2 zone’s intentions of providing residential uses in
an area with frequent transit service (Including TRIMET bus Lines 72 along NE Alberta
Street and Line 6 along NE Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard two blocks to the west). As
noted above, no parking is required due to the development meeting the affordable
housing exception and, because no parking is proposed, conflicts between vehicles and
pedestrians will be minimized. The pedestrian-oriented development will be supportive
of transit.
Allowing a reduction in the amount of outdoor/communal space and long-term bike
parking will be consistent with the classifications due to the configuration of this
housing complex, which would consist of single-occupancy apartments and a “sister
site” which would provide additional outdoor/communal space and linked programming
between the two sites.
As noted above, the “h” and “d” zone overlays are not impacted by the Adjustment
proposal; the design of the building will meet all requirements of the Design Standards
of Chapter 33.420.050 of the Portland Zoning Code.
The King Neighborhood Plan includes a housing policy to “increase the number and
type of housing opportunities while upgrading existing housing” and to “Ensure that the
need of King’s residents for low-cost quality housing is met.” (King Neighborhood Plan,
Policy II, page 12).” This policy of the plan includes objectives to “support and maintain
existing of low and middle income homeowners” and “attract a diversity of households
and a range of income groups to the King Neighborhood” (King Neighborhood Plan,
Objectives 4 and 5, page 12). The proposed building supports this policy and objectives
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by providing 31 units for low-income Veterans, many of whom have experienced
houselessness in the past or will be transitioning from houselessness. The applicant
notes that “at this time, 25 of the 31 units are subsidized using VASH Vouchers
(housing vouchers specifically for Veterans).” (Exhibit A.1, page 3)
This proposal is therefore consistent with the desired character of the area.
This criterion is met.
C. If more than one Adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the Adjustments
results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the zone; and
Findings: As noted above, the character statement for the CM2 zone in Section
33.130.030.B reads:
The Commercial/Mixed Use 2 zone is a medium scale zone intended for sites in a variety
of centers, along corridors, and in other mixed-use areas that have frequent transit
service. The zone allows a wide range and mix of commercial and residential uses, as
well as employment uses that have limited off‐site impacts. Buildings in this zone will
generally be up to four stories tall unless height and floor area bonuses are used, or plan
district provisions specify other height limits. Development is intended to be
pedestrian‐oriented, provide a strong relationship between buildings and sidewalks, and
complement the scale of surrounding residentially zoned areas.
Because one Adjustment request is for outdoor/common area requirements and the
other Adjustment is for bicycle parking, the Adjustment requests are unrelated to one
another and there will not be a cumulative impact. Furthermore, as noted above under
Criterion B, the proposed residential building itself will be consistent with the CM2
zone’s intentions by providing a medium scale residential use building in an area with
frequent transit service.
This criterion is met.
D. City-designated scenic resources and historic resources are preserved; and
Findings: City designated scenic resources are identified on the Official Zoning Map
with a lower case “s” and historic resources are designated by a large dot or as being
within the boundaries of a Historic or Conservation district. There are no such
resources present on the site; therefore, this criterion is not applicable.
E. Any impacts resulting from the Adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and
Findings: As noted above in the findings for Criterion A, regarding the
outdoor/common area Adjustment, the “sister site” at 506 NE Alberta Street is
proposing to exceed the outdoor requirement by 3,900 square feet, which is a 1700
percent increase over the 230 square foot deficit of common area on the subject NE 8th
Avenue site. Linked programming and access will further tie together residents of both
apartment complexes. No adverse impacts have been identified for which mitigation
would be required.
This criterion is met.
F. If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental environmental
impacts on the resource and resource values as is practicable.
Findings: Environmental overlay zones are designated on the Official Zoning Map with
either a lowercase “p” (Environmental Protection overlay zone) or a “c” (Environmental
Conservation overlay zone). No environmental zoning is applied to the site; therefore,
this criterion is not applicable.
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant is proposing to construct a new 31-unit affordable housing complex, which
requires an Adjustment to reduce the minimum required 1,116 square feet of outdoor/common
area to 886 square feet and a second Adjustment to reduce the minimum long-term bicycle
parking spaces from 47 to 35 (reduction from 1.5 spaces per unit to 1.1 spaces per unit).
The proposal meets the applicable approval criteria and should be approved.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of two Adjustments:
1. To reduce the minimum required 1,116 square feet of outdoor/common area to 886
square feet (Section 33.130.228, Table 130-2); and
2. To reduce the minimum long-term bicycle parking spaces from 47 to 35 (reduction from
1.5 spaces per unit to 1.1 spaces per unit) (per Section 33.266.200; Table 266-6)
to construct a new 31-unit affordable housing complex per the approved site plans, Exhibits C1 through C-2, signed and dated September 1, 2021, subject to the following condition:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, each of the 4 required site plans and
any additional drawings must reflect the information and design approved by this land use
review as indicated in Exhibits C.1-C.2. The sheets on which this information appears
must be labeled, "Proposal and design as approved in Case File # LU 21-038640 AD. No
field changes allowed.”
Staff Planner: David Besley
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on September 1, 2021.
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: September 13, 2021
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may
be required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on April 20,
2021, and was determined to be complete on June 24, 2021.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on April 20, 2021.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant requested that
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the 120-day review period be extended an additional 21 days (Exhibit G.3), the 120 days
(plus the 21 day extension) will expire on: November 12, 2021.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Adjustment Committee, and if
appealed a hearing will be held. The appeal application form can be accessed at
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/45477. Appeals must be received by 4:30 PM on
September 27, 2021. The completed appeal application form must be emailed to
LandUseIntake@portlandoregon.gov and to the planner listed on the first page of this
decision. If you do not have access to e-mail, please telephone the planner listed on the front
page of this notice about submitting the appeal application. An appeal fee of $250 will be
charged. Once the completed appeal application form is received, Bureau of Development
Services staff will contact you regarding paying the appeal fee. The appeal fee will be refunded
if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized organizations for the appeal of Type
II and IIx decisions on property within the organization’s boundaries. The vote to appeal must
be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Please contact the planner listed on the front
page of this decision for assistance in filing the appeal and information on fee waivers. Please
see the appeal form for additional information.
If you are interested in viewing information in the file, please contact the planner listed on the
front of this decision. The planner can provide some information over the phone. Please note
that only digital copies of material in the file are available for viewing. Additional information
about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning Code is
available on the internet at https://www.portlandoregon.gov/citycode/28197.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Adjustment Committee is
final; any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within
21 days of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact
LUBA at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265
for further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on
that issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Adjustment
Committee an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that
issue.
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Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after September 27, 2021 by the
Bureau of Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Plan (attached)
2. Floor Plans (attached)
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review – revised response
3. Life Safety Section of BDS
4. Bureau of Environmental Services
5. Bureaus responding with no concerns (Site Development, Fire, and Water Bureaus)
F. Correspondence:
1. Mark Robertson, July 17, 2021, Letter expressing concerns
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application and Receipt
2. Incompleteness determination letter, dated May 18, 2021
3. Letter requesting a 21-day extension to the 120-day review period dated 7/22/21
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

